25 Locust St, Haverhill, Massachusetts 01830 • Tel: 800/252-7074, 978/374-0761 • FAX: 978/521-1839
e-mail: sales@freqdev.com  •  Web Address: http://www.freqdev.com
1.0 Hz to 102.4 kHz
8-Bit Programmable
R858 Series
2" x 4" Range Switch
8-Pole Filters
Description

L - Low Pass
H - High Pass
Ordering Information
Model Tuning Minimum
Number Range (Hz) Step(Hz)
2 1.0 to 256 1.0
3 10 to 2560 10
4 100 to 25.6k 100
5 200 to 51.2k 200
6 400 to 102.4k 400
Model Number
e.g.,
2.00
OUT -Vs+Vs R
IN Os4 CPBottom View
D7
D6
D5
D4
GND
D3
D2
D1
D0
0.6
0.2 min.
0.04 Dia.
Side View
4.00
R858L8B-3/5
Transfer  Function
B - Butterworth
L - Bessel
D60 - constant delay (-60 dB)
D80 - constant delay (-80 dB)
D10 - constant delay (-100 dB)
E - elliptic 1.77 (-80 dB)
EX - elliptic 1.56 (-80 dB)
EY - elliptic 2.00 (-100 dB)
All dimensions are in inches
All Case Dimensions ± 0.01"
Grid Dimensions 0.1" x 0.1"
Filter Mounting Assembly-See FMA-03A
6
Pin-Out & Package Data
25 Locust St, Haverhill, Massachusetts 01830 • Tel: 800/252-7074, 978/374-0761 • FAX: 978/521-1839
e-mail: sales@freqdev.com  •  Web Address: http://www.freqdev.com
November 2000
Programmable Filters Modules
818, 824, 828, 828BP, 828BR, 854, 858, R854, R858
I. Scope
The following precautions are necessary when handling and installing Frequency Devices
programmable filter modules.
II. Digital Circuit Description
The digital input pins connect directly to 4000 series CMOS logic, such as the 4053 analog switch.  The
power supply (Vss) for the digital logic on the module comes directly from the +15 Volt pin on the
module.  This sets the threshold voltage at 11.0 V minimum to 15.0 V maximum for a "1" (High) level
and 0.0 V minimum to 4.0 V maximum for a "0" (Low) level.  Applying a voltage between 4.0 and 11.0
V will produce unpredictable operation.  Connecting 5 Volt or 3.3 V logic devices directly to the filter
module without using a voltage translator will result in erratic operation of the filter.
III. (VERY IMPORTANT) Power-Up and Power-Down Sequence
Do not plug-in or un-plug module while power is applied. It is imperative that power is
supplied to the + 15 V pin on the filter module before or at the same instance that any digital pin is
pulled High (> 0.0 V).  Failure to do this will result in excessive current flowing through the digital input
pin and through a protection diode internal to the 4000 logic, which will result in damage to the module.
The proper power-up and power-down sequence is:
1. Connect filter module ground.
2. Connect filter module +15 V.
3. Connect filter module -15 V.
4. Connect the input signal.
All four of the above steps can also occur simultaneously.  Power-down should occur in the reverse
order.
IV. ESD Issues